

No. 09-1322

JUN 3 · 2010

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KARIM KOUBRITI,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD CONVERTINO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT S. MULLEN
ROBERT MULLEN AND
ASSOCIATES, PLLC
30445 Northwestern Hwy
Suite 220
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 626-9700
rob@robertmullen
andassociates.com

RAYMOND A. CASSAR
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
RAYMOND A. CASSAR PLC
30445 Northwestern Hwy
Suite 220
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 855-0911
ray@crimlawattorney.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT.....1

 A. Factual Background 1

 1. Sketch of Queen Alia Military Hospital in Amman, Jordan 6

 2. Testimony of Youseff Hmimssa 8

 3. Post-Conviction Proceedings 9

 4. The Criminal Case against Convertino 9

 B. Procedural Background..... 10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 12

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW..... 12

 A. The Question Presented Regarding a Substantive Due Process Violation for *Fabrication* of Evidence Is Not Properly Preserved Where the Issue Below Pertained to a *Brady* Violation for *Suppression* of Evidence 12

 B. There Is No Conflict among the Circuit Courts as to This Issue 19

 C. The Question Presented Is a Fact Bound Issue of Little General Application 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

D. Any Perceived Conflict is Immaterial to the Outcome of this Case 22

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CORRECT ON THE MERITS 23

 A. The Court of Appeals' Correctly Applied *Imbler v. Pachtman* 23

 B. Convertino did not Perform Investigatory Functions, and Shifting the Timeline Does not Render Convertino's Conduct Investigatory or Otherwise Affect the *Imbler* Analysis 28

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	i
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	i, 9, 22
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	13, 17, 18, 28
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Evans v. Circuit Court of Cook County, Ill.</i> , 569 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	27
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	5
<i>Imbler v. Craven</i> , 298 F. Supp. 795 (C.D. Cal. 1969), <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> , <i>California v. Imbler</i> , 400 U.S. 865 (1970)	21, 22, 24
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	17, 21, 26, 27
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 500 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Jones v. Shankland</i> , 800 F.2d 77 (6th Cir. 1986)]	25
<i>Koubriti v. Convertino</i> , 593 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2010)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<i>Leland v. State of Or.</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	15
<i>McGhee v Pottawattamie County, Iowa</i> , 547 F3d 922 (8th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>People v. Imbler</i> , 371 P.2d 304 (Cal. 1962)	24
<i>Pottawattamie County, Iowa v McGhee</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 2002 (2009)	12
<i>Pottawattamie County, Iowa</i> , 547 F.3d at 933	14
<i>Rogers v Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	17
<i>United States v Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	14
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 481 F.2d 685 (4th Cir. 1973)	15
<i>United States v. Beale</i> , 921 F.2d 1412 (11th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1211 (2007)	15
<i>United States v. Campagnuolo</i> , 592 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>United States v. Darwin</i> , 757 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1110 (1986)	15
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 753 F.2d 1460 (9th Cir. 1985)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<i>United States v. Ensley</i> , 161 F.3d 4 (4th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Hemmer</i> , 729 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied sub. nom</i> , <i>Randazza v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1218 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 713 F.2d 39 (3rd Cir. 1983)	15
<i>United States v. Ikezi</i> , 353 Fed. Appx. 482 (2nd Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 816 F.2d 918 (3rd Cir. 1987)	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 101 F.3d 1263 (8th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Kimoto</i> , 588 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 2010 WL 752433 (March 29, 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Koubriti</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 656 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	1
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 56 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Mislá-Aldarondo</i> , 478 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. O'Keefe</i> , 128 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 1997)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<i>United States v. Tyndall</i> , 521 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 997 (2009)	16
<i>United States v. Warhop</i> , 732 F.2d 775 (10th Cir. 1984)	15, 16
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009)	23, 24, 31
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	18
<i>Zahrey v. Coffee</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)	13, 16, 18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2	2, 8
18 U.S.C. § 371	2, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1028	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 1503	8
18 U.S.C. § 1546	2
18 U.S.C. § 1622	14
18 U.S.C. § 1623	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 22
Other Authorities	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 1200, § 33(a)(6) (2000) (DR 7-102(a)(6))	14
